Stats 2024 § 3 (AB 3221), effective Janu- 
ary 1, 2025. 

§ 1387. Civil penalties 

(a)(1) A person who violates a provision of this chapter, or who violates a rule 
or order adopted or issued pursuant to this chapter, shall be liable for a civil 
penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each 
violation, which shall be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in 
the name of the people of the State of California by the director in any court 
of competent jurisdiction. 

(2) In assessing a civil penalty, the director shall determine the appropri-